CONTENTS
Te

1869

rv

ing

2019

C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

ye

150
YEARS
Se

The
Parish
Magazine

Parish Magazine

gE

The John King Trophy and Gold Award
Best Magazine of the Year 2018
National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

March 2019
t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

CONTENTS
2 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Book your appointment now to view the last remaining 4 bedroom home
within this exclusive gated development. Woodhay is a brand-new,
uniquely designed barn-style home in a stunning countryside setting,
with fabulous, light-filled space for entertaining.
Augustfield, Charvil Lane, Sonning-on-Thames

Viewings by appointment only
Call today on 0118 960 1010 or email newhomes@haslams.net

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 3

information — 1

Contents for March 2019
This month's FRONT COVER
Te

around the villages
— Rotary Charvil bridge, 27
— Litter pickers, 27
— Charvil Brownies Barn Owl, 27
— Toad crossings, 27
— Scouts quiz night, 27
— Moonlight and Roses, 27
— Happy Feet, 29
— Sonning Art Group, 29
— Pearson Hall evening events, 29
— Rdenaig celhangle, 29
the arts
— Baptismal blessings, 31
— Embroidery art, 31
— Book Reviews, 32
health
— Exercise zombie brains, 32
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 33
home & Garden
— Recipe of the month, 35
— In the garden, 35
— 5-a-day made simple, 35
children’s page, 37
information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38

Se

features
— The Treacle Well, 15,
— The hungry on our doorstep, 17
— Dog lovers and the lonely, 19
— STAY Sunday & Friday, 20-21
— National Service memories, 23-25

Parish Magazine

1869

150
YEARS
rv

ing

2019

C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

gE

The John King Trophy and Gold Award
Best Magazine of the Year 2018
National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

March 2019

Parish noticeBoard
— Organ update, 7
— FoStAC fish and chips, 7
— Lent 150 years ago, 7
— For your prayers in March, 7
— Lent Suppers 2019, 9
— The Persecuted Church, 11
— Psalm 63, 13
— From the editor’s desk, 13

The
Parish
Magazine

ye

the vicar's letter, 5

Services at
St Andrew’s

t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The junior choir lead the singing for the
Family Service held in The Ark during
the replacement of the church lighting
system in February.
Picture: Nigel Leviss

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
The editorial deadline for every
issue in 2019 is 12 noon on the sixth
day of the month prior to the date
of publication. Hence, the deadline
for the April issue of The Parish
Magazines is:
Wednesday 6 March
at 12 noon

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating
back to January 1869, can be viewed
online. To view copies from April 2009
to the present day go to:
http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there
also provide click-through links to
websites of our advertisers where more
information about their products and
services can be found.
Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are
stored in a secure online archive. If you
wish to view these archives contact:
editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

Sunday 3 March
— 8.00am Holy March
— 10.30am Family Service
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong
Ash Wednesday 6 March
— 10.00am Holy Communion in
The Ark
— 7.30pm Holy Communion with
the Imposition of the Ashes
Sunday 10 March
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
Sunday Club & STAY
— 3.00pm Messy Church in The Ark
Sunday 17 March
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong
Sunday 24 March
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
Sunday Club & STAY
Mothering Sunday 31 March
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
Sunday Club & STAY

Weekly and
monthly services
Every Wednesday in The Ark
— 10.00am Holy Communion
Sunrise of Sonning
— Monday 4 March, Holy
Communion at 11.00am

From the registers
Funerals

— Tuesday 8 January, Olwen Thompson, St Andrew's Church
— Tuesday 8 January, Joan Enid Gray, Reading Crematorium
— Wednesday 23 January, Pauline Nina Bevan, St Andrew's Church
— Friday 1 February, Jean Ivy Ellen Andrews, Reading Crematorium

E

CONTENTS
4 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

BOOKING NOW

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

BOOKING NOW

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £51!

MAGICAL MORNINGS OF STORIES & SONGS
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children will
be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, as well
as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. Bring your
little ones along for a magical experience, topped off as
we turn the famous waterwheel.
Due to popularity, we ask you to pre-book. Please call
the Box Office on (0118) 969 8000 to put your child’s
name on our list.
Entry is £4.50 (which is payable on the door) and
includes a healthy snack and drink.
Tea, coffee and homemade cakes are also on sale for
parents and grandparents.

F(0118)
I N D O969
U T 8000
MORE

millatsonning.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 5

The vicar's letter
de a r f r i en ds
I recently received a request from the 1st Charvil Beavers, Cubs and Scouts to
ask if St Andrew’s might be able to help with the purchase of parade flags for
the groups as they presently don’t possess these. The churchwardens and I, as
trustees of the Ranmore Trust, have agreed to fund four such custom-made flags
at around £1,000 and we look forward to dedicating them and presenting them
at a Sunday service in the coming months.
Studying the design of these flags, or standards as I should correctly describe
them, has brought back happy memories of my time in the Boys' Brigade. I recall
the great sense of pride when asked to parade the standard through our small
town in Somerset for the Remembrance service, and it was no doubt a moving
sight as we young people marched to church to give thanks for the fallen. It is
a source of personal pleasure that the four Baden Powell groups of Charvil will
now be able to do likewise later this year as they parade to their parish church
for our commemoration.
When I think back to my time in the Boys' Brigade I am so thankful for the
very good grounding it gave me, not just in personal development and life skills
but also in the Christian faith. I recall the dedicated leaders who gave up both
weekday evenings and also a week of their annual leave for summer camps,
not for any personal gain, but simply to serve their young charges and in doing
that, God. I pay tribute to them and indeed to all today who volunteer in similar
ways in youth organisations. The necessity for safeguarding and all that comes
with a heightened awareness of risk assessments and health and safety, has
made it much more complex and challenging for these leaders and we owe them
our gratitude. The seeds they are sowing in the lives of our young people is of
immeasurable benefit both personally and for society as a whole.
Of course, most of these organisations have, at the very least, Christian roots,
and many still retain close links with local churches. In the past, the provision of
work with young people was often something begun by the church, and more and
more, as local authority funding dries up, churches are recommitting to this. The
number of publicly funded secular youth workers has collapsed, with nearly all
the open access youth clubs disappearing. It is therefore doubly important that
the PCC has committed to funding our youth minister post for the benefit of all
the young people in our parish and it is so good to see the progress already made.
The launch of our new open access youth club 'STAY on Friday' on 26 April is an
exciting and much-needed development and one that is long overdue. I warmly
commend it to all our young people of secondary age and I know that our youth
minister, Chris West, has all the necessary training, expertise, energy and vision
to build up a dedicated team of leaders who will work together to make this a
vibrant part of our community outreach. There are opportunities for all of us
to support this new venture in different ways and I draw your attention to the
article in the centre pages of this edition which gives some pointers.
We are also now providing a good resource for younger children and their
families with Messy Church and Revd Kate tells me that we now have around 170
people registered as attendees, although thankfully they don’t all come at once!
I must congratulate her and the team of leaders she has built up. It is so good
to welcome all these new families and we are all really heartened to see The Ark
used in this way. Finally I would like to thank Alison Smyly, a PCC member who
coordinates our Sunday Club, as she has stepped in to run Charvil Caterpillars'
parent and toddler group who meet on Wednesdays in Charvil Hall. Revd Alison
Waters used to do this and it is good that the link continues. At Alison Smyly’s
recent request, St Andrew’s has been pleased to provide around £500 to assist
with storage of all the equipment and I hear from a number of sources what a
positive difference this has made.
So a full and hearty thank you to all who give their time to work with the
young people and children of our parish. We appreciate all that you do and we
as your local church stand ready to do what we can to support this work and
develop it further still. Warm wishes, Jamie

CONTENTS
6 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements
advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1 15/09/2011 11:47 Page 1

Graham
Blake
soft furnishing
Loose covers
• Curtains
• Loose•• covers
Curtains
• Tracks & Poles
• Re-Upholstery
•
Re-Upholstery

Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.

•

Are you thinking about

homecare?

Tracks & Poles

For personal, helpful service, please call

TENTEL:
YEAR GUARANTEE
0184 426 1769
For personal,
helpful
service,
MOB:
0780 221
3381 please call
Tel: 01844 261769
3@btconnect.com
grahamblake12
Mob: 07802
213381

http://www.grahamblake.com

grahamblake123@btconnect.com

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
www.grahamblake.com

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 7

the parish noticeboard — 1
Te

Parish Magazine

1869

Se

rv

Picture: Nigel Leviss

The Ark continues to pay dividends and reveal new opportunities. During
February, while the lighting in the church was being replaced, all the main
services were held for the first time in The Ark and in doing so added a new
exciting dimension to our worship. For example, the Family Service (above)
brought the worship band, junior choir (see front cover) and the congregation
much closer together making it a memorable, relaxed and joyful experience.

Organ update and demonstration visit
Our director of music has recently reported on the problems and limitations of our
Victorian pipe organ. The PCC commissioned two independent advisors to inspect
the instrument and both have concurred with his assessment, recommending that
a solution is 'urgently' needed. Their report is available in the church porch or by
contacting the parish office. The organ advisors’ advice has led the PCC to decide on
a preferred solution of continuing to preserve the ageing instrument, using it for
small services in the chancel, but to acquire a second digital, pipeless organ which
will be far more reliable and able to support the ever developing musical life of our
busy church. It is the opinion of the director of music and the vicar, who is also
an organist, that these instruments are now so advanced that this is the best way
forward. Indeed, St Peter’s Basilica Rome has recently installed such an instrument
and both Canterbury Cathedral and York Minister are presently using these
instruments while their pipe organs are being overhauled. St Peter’s parish church
in Caversham installed one in 2015 and we have arranged for a demonstration of its
capabilities for all who are interested on Saturday 2 March at 3pm. All are welcome.

FoStAC supper to brighten up the church
Following the Friends of St Andrew's Church (FoStAC) AGM on
Friday 22 March at 7.30pm in The Ark will be a quiz night and
fish and chip supper. Tickets, in aid of the replacement lighting
system in St Andrew's Church, are £15 per person and are
available from:
Bob Hine 0773 858 8884 bob.hine@btopenworld.com
Janet Giles 0772 488 0083 janetlgiles46@gmail.com

For your prayers in March
— Our MP with her local and national responsibilities
— The Lent Suppers
— The Charvil and Sonning Beavers, Cubs and Scout groups
— All our local Rainbows, Brownies and Guide units
— Preparations for the launch of the 'STAY on Friday' youth group

ing

2019

C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

ye

150
YEARS
gE

This extract from our February 1869 issue
reveals how our approach to Lent has
changed over the last 150 years — note
the daily services throughout Lent at 7am
and 5pm and the weekly lecture — while
the importance of living a Christian life
remains the same (see page 9)!
LENT
The approach of Lent again calls
all amongst us to serious thought
and special prayer. In the course
of it some of our number are about
to ratify the solemn vows of their
Baptism at Confirmation, and to
profess themselves openly the
servants of the Lord Jesus Christ.
But we hope that many besides
them will make this an opportunity
of renewing their promises, and
strengthening their efforts, to live a
Christian life. All have surely need
to consider their state before God, to
seek the grace of repentance, and to
endeavour, by an earnest use of the
means and opportunities which God
gives, to live more nearly to Him, in
daily preparation for His summons
to the Eternal world.
In his Pastoral address
announcing the Confirmation, the
Bishop reminds all parents and
god-parents of their duties towards
their children and god-children,
and urges them to offer up at this
season special prayer for them, and
to come with them, if possible, to the
Confirmation. We doubt not that all
will unite to help the candidates by
their encouragement and sympathy,
and above all we hope, by the good
example of their life.
The following is the list of Special
Services during Lent;
SONNING CHURCH.
Ash-Wednesday : 11 o’clock in the
morning ; 7 o’clock in the evening.
Wednesdays, 7 o’clock in the
evening.
The names of the preachers at
these services will be put up at the
Church doors on the Sunday before.
Daily : in addition to the Morning
Service, there will be a service at
half-past 5 o’clock in the evening,
except on Wednesdays, when it will
be at 7 o’clock.
There will be a lecture in the
Woodley Schoolroom on Tuesday
evenings, at 7 o’clock.

CONTENTS
8 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Sunday March
31st
Treat your mum
Book Now
Thriving HMC boarding and day school for 490 pupils
(boys 11-18 and girls 16-18)

Easter Weekend

Fri 19th April – Mon 22nd April
Join us for Lunch ? Dinner?
Or stay the weekend?

New Boathouse and Multi-Activity Centre and
Sixth Form Centre developments coming soon

(FST1845 for special rates)

Open Morning

Saturday 23 March 2019, 9.15am - 12.00noon
For entry in September 2020 onwards

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames
Great food, award-winning cask ale,
service with a smile, seven beautiful bedrooms

For more details go to

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

www.shiplake.org.uk/opendays

www.thebmgc.com
10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Pull-up banners

• Shop signage
• Posters
• Exhibition systems

• Point of sale
• Corporate branding

• Signage for commerce

• Window graphics
• Graphic design

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Vehicle livery
• Installation services

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on
The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR

0118 934 5016
email: sales@thebmgc.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 9

the parish noticeboard — 2

Lent 2019: Ash Wednesday 6 March — Maundy Thursday 18 April

Living the Christian Life

THE LENT SUPPERS 2019
In The Ark

This year's Lent Supper evenings will focus on how we live the Christian life.
7.45pm — 9.30pm
We will be following an 'Emmaus Way of Faith' nurture course designed to
help Christians apply the teachings of Jesus to their every day lives while
encouraging them to develop their faith both practically and spiritually.
Tuesday 12 March
The authors of the course include the Rt Rev Stephen Cottrell, Bishop of
Living God's Way
Chelmsford who is known to many of us from his time as Bishop of Reading.
Each Lent Supper evening will begin
gifts, and how to support one
Tuesday 19 March
with a brief welcome followed by
another in using them.
Serving the Lord
a free meal prepared by the social
Week 3, Your money and your life,
committee. There will then be a
is about our attitudes to work, money
short talk presented by a member of
and possessions, and Christian
Tuesday 26 March
the ministry team before we break
giving.
Your Money and your Life
out into smaller discussion groups.
Week 4, Learning to love, gives
These groups will meet in The Ark,
an opportunity to talk with each
Tuesday 2 April
the Parish Office and the Sarik Room
other about relationships within our
where there will be an opportunity
families and close friends.
Learning to Love
to explore the theme of the evening
Week 5, Sharing the faith, asks
in greater detail. Towards the end
just that, how do we share our faith?
Tuesday 9 April
of the evening we will reconvene as
To enable us time to organise the
Sharing the Faith
a single group for a summary and a
catering please book your place with
closing prayer.
Hilary in the Parish Office by
The suppers are free of charge but if
Friday 8 March.
If you have not been to one our
you
would like to make a donation the
When booking please inform us of any
Lent Suppers before, this year is an
money
will go to the Karun School and
dietary requirements:
excellent time to do so. We believe
Orphanage
in South India.
office@sonningparish.org.uk
that the material we will be using
0118 969 3298
is extremely relevant for us as the
growing and developing church that
we are. The five sessions are focussed
on exploring the practical aspects of
Then you might like to discuss the
being a Christian in the world today
possibility of marriage in our
and give an opportunity for everyone
ancient and beautiful parish church.
to share, in a friendly environment,
If so, call the vicar, Jamie
personal experiences, and ask those
0118 969 3298
questions that cause you concern.
He
will
be
pleased to help you!
There will also be some relevant Bible
studies, so bring your Bible along to
get the most out of the evening!
The format for the evening
of sharing a meal together and
breaking out into smaller, more
personal groups has proved to be
very successful at previous Lent
Suppers held at St Andrew's, and
even those who feel a little reluctant
to start with have found the sessions
In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work
rewarding. If you have not been
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can
before, this is the year to join us!
provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit
Week 1, Living God's Way,
candles set in ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful
explores some of the difficulties and
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.
costs of living as a Christian.
Week 2, Serving the Lord, is about
the church of st a ndr ew SERV ING
Christian ministry in its widest
CH A RV IL, SONNING a nd sonning ey e
sense and includes discovering our

Planning your Wedding in 2019?

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

CONTENTS
10 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Tel: 0118 921 9935

|

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Email: ageorge@sonninggc.co.uk

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS SERVING
SONNING SINCE 1826

READING
HENLEY
CAVERSHAM

0118 957 3650
01491 413434
0118 947 7007

ALSO AT MAIDENHEAD, BRACKNELL, WOKINGHAM, THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY FUNERAL
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES
BEREAVEMENT CARE
WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED

Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

|

Web: www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk

CONTENTS

The Parish Magazine - March 2019 11

the parish noticeboard — 3

The persecuted Church and how to support it

A round-up of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and
support through prayer and any further support — financial or otherwise. This month his focus is
on the work of a London-based Christian educational ecumenical international charity ...

Colin interviews Father Nadim Nassar, (right), Awareness Foundation's founder
and director. An author and broadcaster, he was the first Anglican priest from
Syria in the Church of England.
What brought you, Father Nadim, to the UK?
After a sabbatical in Cambridge researching for my PhD
at Göttingen University and also teaching a term at
Westminster College, I was invited by the United Reformed
Church to apply for the position of senior chaplain to the
Universities and Colleges in London. I was appointed and
then moved from Germany to London in 1997.
How did The Awareness Foundation come about?
The Awareness Foundation was the fruit of a collaboration
with Bishop Michael Marshall, the assistant Bishop of
London, and Charles Longbottom, who was active in
shipbuilding after a career in Parliament. Bishop Michael
was then the rector of Holy Trinity Sloane Square and
Charles was one of his churchwardens. It had been a passion
of mine for many years to found an educational organisation
which could empower Christians in the East and the West to
live their faith boldly and fruitfully. Meeting Bishop Michael
and Charles was a great blessing as they believed in my
vision. Together we established the Awareness Foundation
in 2003. Everyone said how timely it was as it was less than
two years after the incidents of 9/11. Unfortunately, after
16 years people still tell us how timely our work is, as the
world is suffering deeply from polarisation, tension and an
inability to cope with difference.
What is The Awareness Foundation’s mission statement?
Our mission statement is: Deepening faith, building peace,
living and demonstrating God's generous love. We work to equip
Christians everywhere to form an effective counter force to
the intolerance and mistrust in so many communities and to
build understanding between the faiths.
You have three programmes – Little Heroes, Ambassadors
and PAX. Can you tell us a little about each of these?
Our three programmes all have one essential value in
common: peace-building through education. 'Little Heroes'
and 'Ambassadors for Peace' work with Syrian children
and Syrian and Iraqi young people, respectively, helping
them to overcome the awful experiences of recent years
to become agents of peace and reconciliation in their own
communities. The Ambassadors also receive expert training
in project planning and management as they develop their
own unique contributions to peace; for instance, one group
of Ambassadors in Iraq is planning to help vulnerable street
children back into school, while a group in Syria is providing
free first aid training by fully-qualified professionals to
civilians in conflict areas.
I am delighted to report that in November we took the
Ambassadors for Peace programme outside the Middle East
for the very first time, to help young Christians in Hong

Kong. I believe that this programme can have a considerable
impact across the world, wherever cohesion is compromised.
With PAX, we are building peace through video. We have
released 55 videos, with a combined viewership of over 275,000.
They demonstrate an authentic and relevant Christianity that
celebrates diversity and provides an answer to extremism and
hatred. PAX has two broad aims: to encourage Christians to
live out their faith practically and confidently, and to provide
a counter-narrative of peace and understanding to hateful,
extremist, and ignorant ideologies online.
What happened at the Foundation’s recent International
Conference? And what was the Conference Declaration?
Awareness Foundation hosted an international conference on
7-8 November, where Christian and Muslim leaders from the
West and the Near East discussed topics including the role
of Christians in peace-building and healing communities,
the immediate existential threats that face people in the
Near East, relationships between Christians and Muslims
in the Near East, what Western Christians can do for the
region and its Christians and finally, the role of business
and media in building peace. We were thankful that the
Middle East Council of Churches and its general secretary
had a significant presence at our conference and that further
cooperation and strategic planning together will be pursued.
We were honoured that HRH The Countess of Wessex GCVO,
our royal patron, gave a wonderful keynote speech.
Our action plan, drawn up at the end of the conference, fell
into five categories:
— MEDIA: Offering teaching programmes and short films
within PAX for Christian media in the Near East.
— WOMEN: Developing programmes to empower women,
socially, economically and spiritually in the Near East.
— YOUTH and CHILDREN: Developing a youth exchange
programme within the Near East and between the Near
East and the West, and developing a plan to support the
development of education of young people across the Near
East including Ambassadors for Peace, and Little Heroes
— EDUCATION and SPIRITUAL DEVELOPMENT: Working
with clergy, organisations and decision-makers to raise
their awareness of the situation and the role of Near Eastern
Christians, and encouraging Near Eastern Christian voices to
be heard at both a national and local church level in the West
through the 'Travelling Fellowship' programme, delegations
and our PAX Media programme.
— REBUILDING: Encouraging sustainable human capital
development through building partnerships with providers
and providing information and educational resources.”
Continued on page 13

CONTENTS
12 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

An independe
nt

company

rated good

by Care Q
uality
Commission,
our cust
and staff ali omers
ke.

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...
Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...
Why not join our close knit team?
I love care work
and being around
to help people

The managers
are approachable
and supportive

My main carer
is very good, she
is wonderful,
like a friend

The training gives
you confidence to
learn more

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price
• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening
• Free Advice / FreeQuotes
• Old flooring uplifted & furniture moved
• Fast turn around on fitting if required

Bridges ticks all the boxes
✔ Full training given
n
✔ Existing skills
n
& experience valued
✔ Guaranteed work,
n
local area

✔ Flexible hours or
n
shifts available
✔ Supportive hands-on
n
management

If you think this might be for you, find out more...
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758
or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
UKHCA

Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl
Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445

10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ
info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

One of the Thames Valley’s leading law firms.

Expert advice
for individuals,
families and
businesses
0118 951 6800 | law@blandy.co.uk

BLANDY & BLANDY
solicitors

www.blandy.co.uk
Reading | Henley-on-Thames | London

CONTENTS

The Parish Magazine - March 2019 13

the parish noticeboard — 4

Coping with the pressures of life — Psalm 63
Rev Paul Hardingham continues our series of short studies on the Psalms

If you had to describe our society in
a single word, the most appropriate
one would be pressure. We live with
pressure in every aspect of life, from
our school, work or family life, to the
big issues facing our world.
King David knew what it meant to
live under pressure. His son, Absalom,
led a rebellion against him, resulting
in David fleeing for his life into the
wilderness of Judah. It was there that
he wrote Psalm 63.
The psalm demonstrates the
priorities a person of God under
pressure.
God my desire (v1)
You, God, are my God, earnestly I seek
you; I thirst for you, my whole being longs
for you, in a dry and parched land
where there is no water.
David’s physical thirst was an
expression of his deeper thirst to know
God. Even though separated from the
worship of the sanctuary, he chose to
seek God. When God seems distant or
silent in our lives, we too can choose
to seek him; this can be a vital path of
growth in our relationship with him.
God my delight (v3)
Because your love is better than life,
my lips will glorify you.
David ‘s delight in God is expressed in
praise, as he recognises God’s love for
him. What gives us delight in our lives?
Does it come from the things of this
world or from God himself?

God my defence (v8)
I cling to you; your right hand upholds me.
David is surrounded by enemies,
but confident in God’s defence and
purpose for him. God uses our troubles
and disappointments to fulfil his will,
as he develops our character and trust
in his purposes.
‘Don't worry about locating your purpose.
If you are seeking after God, your purpose
will locate you.’ (Tony Evans).

PSALM 63
A psalm of David written in the desert

1 You, God, are my God, earnestly I seek
you; thirst for you, my whole being longs
for you, in a dry and parched land
where there is no water.
2 I have seen you in the sanctuary and
beheld your power and your glory.
3 Because your love is better than life,
my lips will glorify you.
4 I will praise you as long as I live,
and in your name I will lift up my hands.
5 I will be fully satisfied as with the richest
of foods; with singing lips my mouth will
praise you.
6 On my bed I remember you; I think of you
through the watches of the night.
7 Because you are my help, I sing in the
shadow of your wings.
8 I cling to you; your right hand upholds me.
9 Those who want to kill me will be
destroyed; they will go down to the
depths of the earth.
10 They will be given over to the sword and
become food for jackals.
11 But the king will rejoice in God; all who
swear by God will glory in him,
while the mouths of liars will be silenced.

Continued from page 11

Colin Bailey interviews Father Nadim Nassar
founder of The Awareness Foundation
How can Christians — and others — support your work?
Christian support is vital in making the Foundation the light and the salt in many
communities because we offer training for churches and dioceses in the field of
Christian-Muslim relations and in living as a Christian in a global, yet increasingly
divided, world. Christians can support us in different ways, for example by inviting
us to teach in their area, by showing and watching our PAX videos, by volunteering
— a wonderful way to be engaged with us directly — and of course by fund raising
through activities that raise our profile and provide the means for us to continue.
Is there anything else you would like to tell us?
I am delighted to be able to tell you that my first book, The Culture of God, was
published late last year by Hodder. I am very happy to come to talk to book clubs or
discussion groups about the book and my journey of writing it.
It is essential for me personally, and for Awareness Foundation, for me to create
in the West a better understanding of Christians and their role in the Middle East
and how that can enrich us here in the West. We forget sometimes that the roots
of our faith are deeply planted in that region, and that we all need to protect these
roots, the only direct and physical link to our Lord.
Thank you very much for your time in giving us this interview!
https://www.awareness-foundation.com

From
the
editor’s
desk
Having just returned from a week of
sunshine on the south coast of Spain,
I was pleased to find that for the first
time that I can remember my desk
was not overloaded with as much
junk mail as usual after a holiday.
Having time to think while away,
my mind wandered between the past
and the future.
One thing I'm always surprised
about, although I should not be, is
that it seems that so often when
serving the church and you pray for
someone new to come along to help
it happens — when a photographer
I relied on moved away, very soon
another very talented one moved into
our parish and offered his services.
I was reminded of this when I
got back to my desk and started
work on this issue of The Parish
Magazine. When I became editor
I relied on another member of our
church, Carole Arrowsmith — who is
mentioned on page 19 — to write a
regular column about the persecuted
church, something that I was hoping
to develop further.
When Carole moved from the
parish, I needed a writer with
knowledge of the subject to take it
over. Completely out of the blue,
Colin Bailey contacted me. Colin is a
music journalist with a keen interest
in the persecuted church and his
ideas about the future of the column,
were very similar to mine. God really
does work in mysterious ways!
While enjoying the sunshine of
Spain, my mind, as I said, wandered
also to my future. One thing is
certain, I will, at sometime, have to
hand the editorship of this magazine
to someone else. I don't know when,
but at 72 years old, it could be sooner
than later. I don't have a clue as
to who the new editor might be,
however, I do believe and hope that,
just as when a new photographer
and a persecuted church writer was
needed, God will again move in his
mysterious way!

CONTENTS
14 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

The Hicks
Group

Hicks
Developments Ltd
Property Developers
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Hicks
Joinery Ltd

Joinery Manufacturers.
Wood Finishing
Tel: Reading
0118 969 0595

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil,
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006
All sizes and types of work undertaken
sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk
0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402
10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your
house more quickly - we offer a friendly
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure
storage all on one level, and hassle
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

0118 940 4163

www.barn-store.co.uk

es
inu t
5 m y on
y
l
n
e
l
O
H en
ro a d
f ro m e a d i n g
R
e
th

Hicks MOT &
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,
modern workshop for all your
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT

MOT
TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE
 Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
 Air Conditioning Service
 Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Tel: 0118 944 1808
Open 7.30am 5.30pm (Weekdays)

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

• NVQ qualified
• Many references available in and around Henley
• Free competitive quotes! No obligation
• Specialist in rural run down property
• No job too small!
• Interior & exterior work done!
• Prompt and friendly service!
• C.I.S registered business
• Full public liability insurance

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 15

feature — 1			

St Frideswide, Alice, and the Treacle Well

By Richard Lambourn

(Above left) St Frideswide stained glass window at St Thomas the Martyr, Oxford, with Christ Church cathedral in the background.
(Above right) The Treacle Well in the churchyard of St Margaret's Church, Binsey (below right)

St Frideswide is the patron saint of the City of Oxford. She lived from about
650 to 727 and was the daughter of a Mercian king; she founded an abbey in
Oxford which later became the priory whose church was adopted as Christ
Church Cathedral; and she is credited with calling into existence something
which, ever since its publication in 1865, has perplexed readers of the
greatest work of literature to come out of the college of Christ Church.
In Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland
source of water for the nuns who
at the (mad) Hatter’s tea-party, the
lived in the village. Its water came
has several literary connections: C S
Dormouse tells a story of three little
to be thought specially efficacious
Lewis, Colin Dexter, who wrote the
sisters who live in a treacle well. This
for the treatment of difficulties with
Inspector Morse books, and, nearby,
bizarre idea contains an in-joke and
conception and childbirth — which
Gerard Manley Hopkins.
a scholarly fact. The joke was that the
is rather strange, considering that it
But most importantly, Lewis
whole book was originally written for
was originally provided for nuns. Its
Carroll would have rowed past The
the three daughters of Dean Liddell of
fame was considerable, and Henry
Perch when he and a friend took the
Christ Church, Lorina, Alice and Edith
VIII even brought his first wife,
three Liddell sisters to a picnic at
— three Liddell sisters!
Catherine of Aragon, to the treacle
Godstow, just a little further up the
As for the treacle well, there is
well to pray for a son, unfortunately
river. As he rowed he improvised the
one in the churchyard at Binsey, near
to no avail.
story of a little girl called Alice who
Oxford. But to understand why, you
You can visit the well today,
followed a white rabbit down a hole
have to know that long ago the word
although you will probably have
and entered Wonderland. The Perch
'treacle' meant medicine or cure. Only
difficulty getting at the water.
claims that Carroll was a regular and
when sugar molasses became wellBut fortunately there is treacle of a
that he gave public readings of his Alice
known as a sort of medicine did the
different sort available nearby, at The
books there.
word become more specific.
Perch. This 17th century pub is owned,
Be that as it may, a visit to the
The old meaning would have been
happily, by Christ Church and is by the
church, the pub and the path by the
unknown to most readers when the
Thames. There has been an inn there
river where 'Hopkins’s poplars' once
Alice books were written, although
for at least 800 years and The Perch
stood is strongly recommended.
it can be found in Henry VIII’s Great
Bible of 1539 where the prophet
Jeremiah says (with modern spelling):
Is there not treacle at Gilead, is there no
physician there? (8:22). However, the
writers of the Authorised Version of
1611 replaced treacle with balm.
St Margaret’s Well in Binsey is
named after the patron of the church,
but it is said to have appeared when
St Frideswide prayed for a better
A bronze of the White Rabbit in the garden of The Perch at Binsey

CONTENTS
16 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Are you considering
Equity Release?
Pop in or call your Local experts
for FREE, Friendly, Impartial advice
Repay your existing mortgage
Pay off your debts
Help your family financially

Inheritance tax Planning
Go on holiday or buy a new car

mortgagerequired.com
01628 507477
Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise
amount will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Kick-start your future!

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling
and all associated work
Contact us today for a

FREE

No obligation Consultation
and Quotation
www.rbcs.org.uk
0118 944 1005

READING
BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com
Fairwater
Drive,
167104
Kingfisher
Drive,Woodley,
Woodley,Reading
Reading RG5
RG5 33JQ
LQ

CONTENTS

The Parish Magazine - March 2019 17

feature — 2			

Helping to feed the hungry on
our own doorstep
Sharing food has been a priority for Christian churches since they were
created by the disciples of Jesus 2,000 years ago. All the members took their
food to the church meeting where the disciples shared it equally among
everyone. The task soon became so time consuming that stewards were
appointed to allow the disciples to attend to the spiritual needs of the world.
Today, 'bring and share food' is still a very important role for the Church
especially as the numbers of hungry people continues to grow throughout the
world, even in many of the most wealthy areas.
At St Andrew's Church we have been
collecting and sharing food with the
hungry for as long as our records
show us but today the hungry are
much closer to us then we may think.
The Parish Magazine of December
1911 carried this national story:
A medical report of the Board of
Education upon the health of our six
million elementary school children is not
comfortable reading, as regards at least some
three million of them. In every hundred,
ten have bad sight, four have bad hearing,
seven have adenoids, forty have bad teeth,
thirty to forty have unclean heads or bodies,
and, what is worst of all, a considerable
percentage suffer from what the report
calls malnutrition, which in other words
means that they are half- starved, and that
in most cases not because they could not
be given sufficient food, but because they
are given such food and in such a way that
it does them little good. Surely it is time to
overhaul altogether the teaching of girls,
and to go back to what used to be, and let
them learn what in after life will make them
able to make and mend their own and their
children’s clothing, wash and cook and clean,
and make their money go as far as it can be
made to go.
In the parish of St Andrew's
Church, which in the past covered
a much larger area than Charvil,
Sonning, and Sonning Eye, there
had always been pockets of hunger
and this magazine often referred to
the help that members of the church
provided. In more recent times, the
main areas of hunger became more
focused in and around Reading:
My thanks to Mr Lister at the Post
Office for allowing a collection box at
Christmas time for the Reading Chronicle's
'Tins and Toys' appeal. Thanks also to all
those who kindly contributed. Tins and
dried food are needed throughout the year
for regular 'soup runs'. Carole Arrowsmith
January 2000

Ten years later Carole was still
organising food collections on behalf
of St Andrew's Church:
Thank you for all the food gifts placed in
both Churches for Churches In Reading Drop
in Centre (CIRDIC) and FAITH. At this time
of year FAITH's food stocks are low as they
try to deliver around 50 - 100 food parcels
each week. CIRDIC provide meals and other
services to the homeless and disadvantaged.
Please continue to support these local
charities with tinned fish and meat in
particular, tinned fruit, sugar and small jars
of coffee. Carole Arrowsmith 2010
About this time, Readifood, an
independent food bank was created
and in St Andrew's Church there has
been a collection box for dried and
canned foods which until recently
was taken regularly to Readifood
in Reading. Readifood currently
delivers over 140 emergency food
parcels every week to families
and individuals across the greater
Reading area.
Locally, the hungry, of course,
have not always been confined to
Reading but in recent years the
numbers of hungry have grown
considerably and the ministry team
are being constantly reminded that
there are needs closer to home. With
this in mind the food collected in
church is now taken to the Woodley
Food Bank run by the Woodley Pilot
Light Trust. In 2017 it provided
4,800 families or individuals, with
emergency food, a total that is rising.
As well as the hungry thousands
of miles away or elsewhere in this
country, there are also today many
hungry people on our own doorstep.
HOW TO HELP THE HUNGRY
Visit your local parish church of
St Andrew's and place dried and
canned food in the collection box
which is inside by the main door.

End Hunger UK is a campaign supported by
national churches, charities and organisations,
including: Baptists Together; Caritas Social
Action Network; Child Poverty Action Group;
Church Action on Poverty; the Church of
England; the Church of Scotland; FareShare;
First Steps Nutrition; Food Bank As It Is; Food
Ethics Council; The Food Foundation; the
Independent Food Aid Network; Food Matters;
Magic Breakfast; the Methodist Church;
Nourish Scotland; Oxfam; Quaker Peace and
Social Witness; Sustain: the alliance for better
food and farming; The Trussell Trust; and the
United Reformed Church.
Living with food poverty means a relentless,
practical, struggle to make ends meet making difficult decisions about whether
to buy food or pay the bills. Many parents
are going hungry so that they can provide
enough food for their children. And week to
week, many more worry that they will not be
able to put food on the table. Instead of being
joyful occasions, birthdays, Christmas and
the school holidays can bring further stress
and anxiety.
As well as these immediate problems,
food poverty has a longer-term impact.
Children who go to school hungry are often
more tired, less able to concentrate, and
more likely to have poor behaviour. These
factors inevitably make it harder for children
to learn, potentially hurting their chances
of continuing in education and finding good
jobs when they leave school. Food poverty
is also associated with poorer health
outcomes. Because healthy, fresh food is
more expensive, lower income households
tend to eat less of it, relying more on
processed, less nutritious items. Together
with other factors, this contributes to higher
levels of ill-health and even a greater
likelihood of dying early.

IF YOU NEED A FOOD PARCEL
Call 0780 665 8995
on weekdays between
9am and 4pm
or
0118 969 9956
on weekdays between
9am and 12.30pm

CONTENTS
18 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

HAPPY

Mooos
Day

sunday, 31st march

Time with family is the best gift this Mothers
Day, so treat your Mum to a delicious
lunch at The Heron on the Ford.
( 3 sittings available 12pm, 2.30pm & 5pm so book
now to get your time slot)

2 Courses

£20

3 Courses

£26

Call for
more information
Tel: 0118 934 0700
Email:
info@heronontheford.co.uk

Bring some colour into your home this
Spring, and enjoy 10% off of your first
fabric order.
Call us for an informal chat or to
arrange a visit
Tel: 07780 836747

Jonathan
Reeves
Joinery & Furniture

Makers of fine bespoke dressing
rooms, studies, media cabinets
and bedrooms

Custom-Made Fixed and
Freestanding Furniture
Workshop: 01189 349595
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk

jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 19

feature — 3 			

Dog lovers’ solution to modern day loneliness
Volunteer dog cuddling is being offered by Readingbased Barking Mad Dog Care as an antidote to the
problem of loneliness in modern society.

Monica Easton, who lives
in Charvil, has published
her personal account of a
life devoted to animals.
Pets and Puppies tracks the
joys and sorrows of pet
ownership and is packed with
anecdotes, verse and stories.
It also chronicles Monica's
experiences with guide dog
puppies during the first year
of their life. You can buy the
book direct from Monica on:
petsandpuppiesbook@gmail.com
or online at most major
bookshops, price £9.99

It seems that it's getting harder to own a pet. In 2012 twothirds of homes had pets, now it is down to just over a half.
Families are now 10 times more likely to own a virtual
assistant such as Amazon’s Alexa than a pet!
One reason for the decline is thought to be that more
people are living in rented accommodation and not many
landlords welcome pets. Animal sanctuaries are reported
to be full of dogs and cats who were unable to move on with
their owners to their next rental property. Another similar
reason is that many residential homes for the elderly also do
not welcome pets.

Rendezvous in The Ark
TH

ND A
E CO
S
E

ND FOURTH TUE

SDA
YO
FE

12 N O

ON

ON

SENIOR CITIZENS’ LUNCH CLUB
th DECEMBER
CHRISTMAS
TUESDAY
MARCHRENDEZVOUS:
RENDEZVOUS
— 1211
& 26 th
V

H
ONT

Memoirs of a Charvil puppy walker

Less room for pets

YM
ER

For those who are retired or work from home and are
spending large chunks of time alone, caring for a waggytailed companion on a temporary basis and meeting other
like minded dog lovers could really help to overcome
feelings of isolation.
Loneliness has been well documented as a major issue
for the older generation but as a study by the Office for
National Statistics suggests that young adults can be
more likely to feel lonely than older age groups.
The huge advances in technology, the numbers of
freelance and remote workers is rising — an article in
Business Leader claims that a ‘third of business owners think
that workforce will work remotely by 2020.’
Lee Dancy, the founder of Barking Mad, said:
'While remote working has obvious advantages,
working alone under pressure and not having the
physical presence of a team to support you can lead to
loneliness that can’t be fixed by any kind of technology
or app. Caring for a friendly dog not only provides canine
cuddles, which is far better than any virtual hug, but
also provides the motivation to go out and take a walk at
lunchtime.'
The community of Barking Mad host families mainly
consists of active retired people and those who either
work from home, or have extended periods away from
work. It offers the opportunity to care for dogs in your
own home, while their owners are away on holiday. Hosts
experience all the benefits of dog companionship without
any of the emotional or financial responsibilities of full
time pet ownership.
To find out more about becoming a Barking Mad host,
you can contact Caroline Temple on 0118 324 6724 or
email caroline.temple@barkingmad.uk.com or alternatively
visit https://www.barkingmad.uk.com/become-a-dog-sitter/.
Barking Mad is part of the Franchise Brands plc group
of companies and, according to TrustPilot, is the UK’s
favourite dog holiday company.

All Senior Citizens are Welcome!
Meet your friends and neighbours
over lunch made by Emma’s Kitchen
To book your place or for more
information contact Hilary in
the Parish Office on
office@sonningparish.org.uk
or 0118 969 3298
The home-cooked, subsidised
two-course meal will cost £7
t h e c h u rc h of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF C H A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

20 The Parish Magazine -March 2019

CONTENTS

All-age help wanted
to set up a new youth
group in our parish

Thanks so much to
the whole of the
parish for making
us West’s feel so
welcome!

STAY on Friday Youth Group in The Ark to
open in April for all the young people of
Charvil, Sonning, Sonning Eye and beyond!
The purpose and vision of ‘STAY on Friday’ is to open and run a Friday night youth club in The Ark. This
will provide a weekly space for STAY, their friends and other young people from the parish to have fun,
learn new skills, make new friends and grow in faith.
To make this possible we need volunteers — tea makers, listeners, ping pong players, board game players
and encouragers! If you would like to help, please come along to our youth work presentation evening,
including dinner, on Friday 1 March in The Ark from 7-8.30pm.
For more information email Westy on youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk
In order to create the 'space' we need to purchase a variety of activities and equipment. If you would
like to support the work we are proposing to undertake by purchasing an item then please get in touch
with Hilary at the Parish Office on 0118 969 3298 or office@sonningparish.org.uk
The activities and equipment needed for ‘STAY on Friday’ include those below:

Table tennis table: Liberty
Games, Cornilleau Performance
500 indoor, £429

Table football table: Liberty
Games Storm Trolley Folding
Outdoor Table, £659

Football goals: Decathlon large
metal framed portable goals,
£125

Soul Survivor Saturday Ce
something very similar on
leader, Mike Pilavachi, and

STAY on Sunda

STAY on Sunday’s has been
regular number of about 8along each time.
— We play games
— We watch Christian video
— We do activities that make
— We pray
— We talk about events com
— We look at ways to build o
people by sharing ideas and t
If you are, or you know anyon
aged youth who would like to
welcome. STAY on Sundays in
& 5th Sunday of the month d

Schools work
Two footballs: Decathlon Nike
Strike English Premier League,
£30

Frisbee : Amazon Discraft
Frisbee 175g,
£12

Smoothy making machine
Amazon
Tefal Blendforce Blender
— Board games and card games (Amazon games section, £150)
with
1.5 litre jug, £25
— Giant garden games (Amazon outdoor games section, £150)
— Cooking items (£300 for the year to cover costs of biscuit decorating, making and cookie baking etc)
— Craft items (£200 for the year to cover cost of beads, thread, Hama beads, iron & shrinkies etc)
— Christian resources and links to amazing Christian video makers, including youthvids, alphayouth,
energize & spoken word artists (£300 per year means we can donate towards their work and become
members to access exclusive offers throughout the year)
The total amount needed is £2,225.
Thank you so much for your kindness and consideration in supporting this new venture.
We hope it will benefit the parish and its communities by providing a weekly 'space' for young people.
Westy

Since arriving 5 months ago
setting up and helping to ru
and a Christian Union in Re
(RBCS) and Piggott Senior
helping to run a ping pong
Wednesday. It is has been a
build relationships with pu
has led to being invited to u
lifesaving course alongside
school. This will be very use
have been offered RBCS can
At Piggott, I'm running
lunchtimes, which again off
to build positive relationsh
staff, as well as the Christia
Through the work in Piggot

CONTENTS

The Parish Magazine - March 2019 21

g

Saint Andrew's Youth

We have moved into our lovely new home in Sandford
and we are very happy. Boxes are everywhere but we
are home. We want to thank the St Andrew's PCC and
Perry Mills, churchwarden, for all the hard work in
making this happen — Westy, Gem and Pheobe

elebrations: We took seven young people along to the SSSC on 12 January and plan
8 February. They loved it. We heard two amazing talks from the Soul Survivor
d some excellent worship from Tom Smith and his band.

ays

n going really well with a
-10 young people coming

os
e the point of the topic

ming up AND
our community of young
taking steps to achieve them.
ne who is, a secondary
o join us, you’re always very
n The Ark is on the 2nd, 4th
during the 10.30am service.

o, I've had the privilege of
un two lunchtime clubs
eading Blue Coat School
School. This includes
club in RBCS every
a great opportunity to
upils and staff, and has
undertake a swimming
teachers and staff at the
eful in the summer as we
noes to go on the Thames.
a games club on Thursday
ffers a great opportunity
hips with pupils and
an Union on Wednesday.
tt I have been asked to get

involved with a Christian schools' week in October.
This will involve lessons, assemblies and my brother's
Christian band, LZ7, who will play at a concert at
St Crispin's Leisure Centre in Wokingham.
I continue to love doing assemblies at the two
primary schools in the parish. This is a great way to
get to know the children before they go to secondary
school and it might even open up opportunities to do
some transitional work as they go from year 6 to 7.

Training
Having completed my understanding depression
and low mood training through the Charlie
Weller Institute at Reading University, I am now
undertaking a free online course about anxiety
and Cognitive Behavioural Therapy (CBT) for
young people.
I have also just recently completed the diocese
safeguarding C1 training as well as the RBCS
Educare course in child protection in education.
Lastly, I am looking at undertaking some training
with Youthscape — the same outfit who ran the
National Youth Ministry Weekend in Birmingham
that I attended in November. Youthscape runs
courses on social media, the over sexualisation of
today’s culture for young people, young people and
discipleship, and self esteem and resilience.

Chris (Westy) West
Youth minister

youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk

0794 622 4106

Westy's anecdotes
On the way to SSSC, I asked Nathan if he was excited
about seeing and playing St Peter's Church electric
organ. He said he was very much looking forward to
it and hoped that 'Widor Tocatta' would be played. I
said I’d never heard of it, so he played it in the car. He
was very animated and said it’s a very tricky piece. We
talked further about organ manuals, pedals, stops etc
until we arrived at Macdonald’s. I asked each young
person what they were going to eat. Nathan said he
didn’t know, he’d never been to Macdonald’s before. I
described the different burgers and he said he would
probably have the most plain one. I recommended
the quarter pounder with cheese. He asked if it came
with a drink and I said, yes, probably best to get it as
a meal as it’ll come with chips and a drink. He said
he loved orange Fanta — his mum had a Fanta cap, to
which I responded, where did she get a Fanta cap, and
does she still wear it? He laughed and said, not a hat
type cap, a cap as in a limit of how many Fantas I can
drink. Oh, I said, what’s the cap? One, he said. What,
one a week? No, one a year! We got our food and sat
down and Nathan said to me, I’ve loved this trip so far
with our chat in the car about organs and now eating
Macdonald’s. It’s like I’ve brought you up in society and
you’ve brought me down. I cracked up laughing and
thought that was a brilliant, witty comment. Also true!
In a recent STAY on Sunday we looked at our ‘calling’.
We watched a video which asked two questions:
'What makes you angry?' and 'What are you good at?'
The overlap between the questions could lead you to
working out your calling. It was a bit of fun and I hoped
to spark some thoughts. STAY wrote their answers.
Celeste, aged 15, had two, which at first sounded a little
controversial: People who can’t sing make her angry,
and she is good at singing and enjoys teaching others to
sing. Later, unbeknown to me, Celeste writes to seven
cathedrals asking for some work experience in singing
and teaching, so she can see if teaching others to sing
really is her calling. Five of the seven have written
back saying they’d love to have her for some work
experience! Good on you Celeste! I truly hope this is an
amazing experience and leads you into more of what
God is calling you to.

CONTENTS
22 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Simply Outstanding!
Since opening in 2009, our dedicated team has
ensured that each resident’s support and care is
personalised, homemade nutritional meals are freshly
prepared and a schedule of daily and social activities
is provided.
With an elegant home-like interior and picturesque
landscaped wheelchair-friendly garden, we’re proud
to be rated ‘Outstanding’ by the UK regulator Care
Quality Commission.

Call us on 0118 214 8485 to book a tour.
Sunrise of Sonning
Old Bath Road, Sonning,
Berkshire RG4 6TQ
SunriseSonning.co.uk

9 June 2018

SONNING

Sunrise Senior Living is a UK Leading Residential, Nursing and Dementia Care Home Provider

ADV_SON_0119_ParishMagazine_04.indd 1

25/01/2019 14:51

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
01182 075 160

Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS
01189 429 499

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Interior & exterior blinds,
shutters, awnings
& screens
Always excellent service
and great value

DESIGN
SERVICE

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct
on 0118 950 4272
johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 23

feature — 4

Unforgettable Hong Kong
Claude Masters concludes his 5 part series about wartime Reading and his National Service

Following training as a medic after enlistment into the RAF in 1955, I was posted
to Germany to serve in the 'army of occupation'. It began with embarkation
leave. Returning from leave, my posting had changed to the Far East and I went
back home for more leave. A long hot summer in Cheshire, and at a unit near
Cheltenham, meant I was well tanned when I flew to Hong Kong in September!
westerly mountain peak on Hong Kong
One weekend I went to Ambleside to
walk from there to Rydal, up Nab Scar,
Island. There were about 30 men and
I was the only medic. Unfortunately
along part of the Fairfield Horseshoe
and down into Grasmere. It was the
the previous medic was very efficient,
he was probably intending to have
first of many visits to that lovely part
a medical career — and he was an
of the Lake District. I usually caught
an over night train from Euston to
excellent football trainer. Being just out
of basic medic training, I fell well short
Liverpool and on one occasion took in a
Prom concert at the Royal Albert Hall.
of the mark and, as a result of pressure
When at Cheltenham I went home at
from the NCOs in the football team,
was moved — and probably replaced
the weekends or walked the hills.
I flew to Singapore in a Hastings
by someone equally inexperienced.
However, during the three months I
transport plane with four propellor
was there I made some good friends.
petrol engines, it flew at 200-250mph
depending on the wind. At the preflight briefing we were told it usually
flew on three engines, quite happily on
two and had been known to struggle
home on one. Fortunately, none broke!
It took five days to get to Singapore
flying eight hours a day, stopping
overnight in North Africa, the Middle
East and the Indian Sub Continent. We
slept under canvas in the desert near
I moved to Sha Tin RAF unit in the
the Euphrates in Iraq and in Ceylon saw
elephants ambling along the road.
New Territories, 7 miles from Hong
I stayed at Changi RAF base in
Kong Island on the other side of a
mountain range. Sha Tin provided and
Singapore for a couple days where I met
maintained light aircraft for the Royal
a Chinese chap selling wild bananas.
Artillery. It had a concrete runway
They were small but delicious and ever
about 200m long, a workshop, store,
since bananas have been disappointing.
Then it was on to Hong Kong in
mess room and office. Three or four
a Bristol freighter. It was not very
Auster aircraft were kept near the
runway, anchored down to stop them
large and had a fixed undercarriage.
blowing away. A mile away down the
On take off you could see the wheels
road next to a railway track and by the
leave the ground and, on touch down,
how many times the aircraft bounced.
sea was the headquarters and another
On the way we stopped at a huge US
half mile away, the officers' mess.
There were about 30 on the unit;
Air Force base in the Philippines, it
seven or eight airmen to service and
even had its own bus services. The
maintain the aircraft, officers who
Americans supplemented the pay of
RAF personnel stationed there. I did
piloted the Austers, and gunners. I was
not like the food!
made welcome and became a valued
member of the unit, dealing with
Kai Tac airport in Hong Kong was
medical needs and escorting the sick to
notorious for being one of the hardest
a small army hospital five miles away.
places to land. To line up with the
This meant thumbing a lift from army
runway planes had to bank sharply to
clear the mountains. Flying in low over
vehicles until I persuaded the CO to
allow me to use a Jeep. I always enjoyed
the harbour with its Chinese junks and
the journey as the views were superb.
sampans, and with the mountains all
around I was immediately impressed
After treating the sick, I sat in an
ambulance by the airstrip waiting for
with Hong Kong.
I was stationed at an RAF radar
planes to crash, but none did, although
unit on top of Mount Davis, the most
I did get a few flights.
Sha Tin

Claude on duty in an ambulance

One of my responsibilities was the
water supply. About half a mile away,
a small reservoir fed water into roof
tanks on our buildings. This, in turn,
was fed by a trickle of water from
the hills, hardly enough to be called
a stream. It also provided water for
adjacent rice paddy fields. The water
was as vital for the farmers as it was for
us, so they would divert the stream into
their fields and every few days a couple
of soldiers armed with spades would redivert it. I don’t know how long this had
been going on, but I split the stream so
that water went into both the reservoir
and the paddy fields. Problem solved!

A paddy field close to the RAF unit

As a medic, I was 'noncombatant'
and not allowed to carry arms but I
took my turn at night guard duties
armed with a pick axe handle which
would not have been much use. The
duties were only a formality as there
was no chance of an attack: the locals
wanted the British in the Colony. The
officers' quarters were not guarded but
a dog handler watched the aircraft.
In the hottest summer months our
duties started very early in the morning
so that after midday we could keep
in the cool and do nothing, however,
the cricket nets were often made use
of then. I was called away from the
nets once when a squad from another
unit on a training expedition in the
Continued on page 25

CONTENTS
24 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

creative
communication
theabbey.co.uk

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition
graphics · leaflets · marketing
photography · press releases
printing · websites · more
0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

Senior School
Open Morning
Friday 8 March 2019
Junior School
Open Morning
Friday 3 May 2019

● QUALITY KITCHENS
● PRACTICAL BATHROOMS
● STYLISH BEDROOMS
SUPPLY ● DESIGN ● INSTALLATION

Book your place: theabbey.co.uk/events
Individual
visits by
arrangement:
READING
0118
9474744
HENLEY 01491 244244
e gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com
www.gdevansinteriors.co.uk
0118 987 2256

MOBILE 07973 533903

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 25

feature — 5
Continued from page 23

Claude in Hong Kong

Claude ready for a flight in an Auster

hills suffered heat exhaustion. I went
alone to look for them having no idea
where they were. Fortunately, I met
some Chinese who had seen them lying
by a small pond. They didn't have the
sense to pour water over themselves
to cool down. I gave them salt tablets
and, using water purifying tablets, got
them to drink plenty of pond water.
They recovered quickly and were able
to make their own way back. I asked
them to give some of their rations to
the locals who had helped me and that
was much appreciated. I earned some
brownie points at Sha Tin for this.
The soldiers moaned about the
officer who sent them out in such
conditions, clearly he was not liked.
It so happened that I knew him as he
sang in the choir at St John’s Cathedral,
as I did. I promised I would talk to
him about it, and he didn’t like it. I
suggested, in future, that he gave his
men the medication I had used.
The purpose of the base at Sha Tin
was to fly spotter planes for the Royal
Artillery. The Austers, although slow
compared to a fighter plane, were
very aeronautic and could gain height
quickly making them ideal for spotting
targets. In the event of hostilities they
could gain sufficient height to spot and
radio back to the ground gunners the
location of a target and then dive to
safety before they became targets.
The pilots, as well as practicing
for spotting, found other things do.
They flew low alongside trains and,
with the wheels just above the waves,
flew straight at Chinese fishing boats
banking away at the last minute to
frighten the lives out of the fishermen.
The aircraft were unarmed but the
fishermen did not know that.
There was a busy footpath close to
the end of the runway and an Auster
could take off in 10 meters and be
well clear of it but sometimes a pilot
would fly straight and low to make the
pedestrians scatter.

One came unstuck though. He was
showing off to the sailors on a visiting
US warship moored in the harbour by
flying around it low over the waves. The
throttle cable snapped and the aircraft
ditched, leaving him and his passenger
to be rescued by the Americans.
I opened an account with the
Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation (HSBC) and asked my
mother to send some of my savings so
that I could buy a camera, and later,
gifts, and bits and pieces to bring home.
Apart from the dozens of photos I took
with the camera I still have two other
things. A small carved ivory statuette
of the three wise monkeys, ‘Hear no
evil, speak no evil and see no evil’ and
a picture of a junk (below) hand painted
on silk that I bought from the artist
which I had framed and has hung on
the wall for the last 60 years.
On the first Sunday in Hong Kong, I
went to a service at St John's Cathedral.
The curate welcomed me and in the
afternoon took me, and two others, on
a tour around the island in his little car,
which just about managed to struggle

up the steep hills. He did this for
newcomers every Sunday afternoon.
Having been in a church choir at
home and in the Sainsbury Singers I
was welcomed into the cathedral choir.
At the first practice I heard the name
'Sainsbury' mentioned and so met Alan
and Bunty, Sainsbury Singers' musical
director's son and daughter-in-law.
They were teachers and lived with
their pre-school son and daughter in
a large house near the race course in
Happy Valley and employed two live-in
Chinese servants (Armours) who did
all the cooking and housework. Alan
and Bunty made me very welcome and
I spent a lot of time at their house,

sometimes baby sitting. After Sunday
Evensong there was a social gathering
of servicemen with a speaker. One
showed us his collection of snakes,
some of which were passed around,
including a 10 foot python; quite
harmless we were assured.
Once a month the Cathedral hired
a steamer about the size of a Salter's
steamer on the Thames. Many of the
congregation would sail off to one
of the beaches or islands around the
Colony. One remote island was a leper
colony where we met their Scout group
and joined in a flag breaking ceremony.
Usually we swam from the side of the
boat or explored a nearby island.
Weekends were always free and I
spent them on the island, occasionally
staying at the Missions to Seamen
hostel in Kowloon, or sometimes with
the Sainsburys in Happy Valley. In the
Scouts shop restaurant I often enjoyed
a plate piled high with delicious special
fried rice or enormous prawns.
After the Sunday service four of
us would buy four different soups in
a cheap and cheerful cafe near the
Cathedral — having opened four tins
they were generous with the portions!
I was fortunate to be stationed on
the Island for the first two months as
I would never have made the contacts
I had and enjoyed life so much. One of
these was learning Scottish country
dancing at the Scottish Union Church,
where, by coincidence, Jim Pratt, who
is also a member of St Andrew’s Church
Sonning, went to the same dances.
Being a Scotsman, Jim had been
confirmed in the Union Church while
in Hong Kong served as a REME radio
mechanic. Like me, he enjoyed his time
in Hong Kong. I was sorry to leave.
Demobilisation at Gloucester was
a very relaxed affair with no discipline
and in civvies. I collected my last pay
and savings two weeks before my two
years was up. I would not have chosen
to be in the armed forces but I am
glad that I did. It was an eventful and
unforgettable experience.

CONTENTS
26 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping
pills?

Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

0770 860 2442
i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate
Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk tomalin@btconnect.com
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person
who wants to be part of the
solution?
We’re hiring exceptional home
care assistants.
Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.
Call us if you want the answer...!
0118 9323 865
www.q1care.co.uk/careers

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 27

around the villages — 1

Rotary Club raises £950 at Charvil bridge drive
When 76 bridge players gathered in
Charvil Village Hall, they not only
enjoyed a challenging afternoon, but
also raised £950 for charitable fund
of the Rotary Club of Reading Maiden
Erlegh.
There was a keen sense of competition
at every table while a team of Rotarians
and other helpers prepared and served
refreshments at half time.
The £950 was raised from table fees,
a raffle and the sale of cakes.
The Charvil bridge drive followed
an equally successful Christmas
period of fund raising for the Rotary
and Inner Wheel Clubs of Reading
Maiden Erlegh when they raised over
£5,000 for needy causes through the
generosity of local people.
Since the Rotary Club of Reading
Maiden Erlegh was formed 30 years
ago it has supported hundreds
of charities, organisations and
individuals in need of help, including
the Karun School and Orphanage in
South India that St Andrew's Church
also supports.
Some of the other charities
supported include: CIRDIC, Me2 Club,
Launchpad, Yeldall Manor, Alexander
Devine Children’s Hospice, Royal Berks
Hospital Charity, Thames Valley Air
Ambulance, Children in Need, Camp
Mohawk, Addington School, Royal
British Legion, Daisy’s Dream, ABC
to Read, JAC, Woodley Food Bank,
Thrive, Shelter Box, Wokingham
Waterside Centre, and a school in the
Gambia.

Charvil Village Hall proved to be an ideal venue for a Rotary Club bridge drive

Charvil Brownies meet a new 'Barn Owl'

Charvil Brownies Barn Owl, Hannah Absolom,
tells us that her favourite evening this year
was when she and her brownies were joined by
Bailey the Barn Owl, Charlie the Indian Owl
and Echo the Harris Hawk from Feathers and
Fur.

The brownies loved learning about the birds
and holding them. The experience added to an
exciting start to the year for the girls. This term Bailey the Barn Owl visits the Brownies
they have worked hard to complete the Chinese New Year challenge, Chopsticks
and Courage, recreating Chinese New Year stories and a Chinese tea ceremony.
Charvil Brownies, like all local Rainbows, Brownies and Guide units, rely
heavily on volunteers and are always in need of help. Writing in her Barn Owl's
blog, Hannah said: 'Volunteering isn't just about campfires and helping girls to get
their next badge — although those are special moments that we all share. It's about
empowering girls and giving them new experiences. As a volunteer you'll meet
some great people, gain skills and do something good for you and your community
– so why not join us?' You can find out more about volunteering at:
http://www.girlguiding.org.uk/get-involved/become-a-volunteer

Could you help a toad on its way home?

This month common toads will be heading to their breeding ponds. Many will
never make it across busy roads. You can help them by joining the
Toads on Roads project. It keeps an eye out for ‘migratory crossings',
helping toads to cross safely. Toads on Roads has been running for
more than 20 years, and has saved thousands of toads. To become
a toad patroller, or register a toad crossing, go to:
https://www.froglife.org/what-we-do/toads-on-roads

St Andrew’s Church, Sonning

Moonlight on Roses
An afternoon piano recital with an Impressionist flavour

Sunday 24 March, 2019 at 2 pm

Debussy, Ravel, Melartin, Breeze, Davey and others.
Performed by Maija Varvatsis, Matthew Rickard,
Carole Sevestre and Lilla Price

Entry is free, there will be a retiring collection and refreshments will be available.

LITTER PICKERS WANTED

The Sonning Village community
litter pick is on Sunday 24 March.
If you can give an hour or two your
help will be very welcome. Hi viz
jackets, litter pickers and bags
will all be provided. Meet at King
George's Pavilion 10am — 2pm.
For more information call
Jan Fielder on 0118 969 3226

CONTENTS
28 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY

D I S T I N CT
EVENTS

let us turn your event into reality

Wide range of health advice provided
including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222
Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Twyford | Garden Party

Damiana Price
07894 786685
www.distinct.events
damiana@distinct.events

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members


Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates



Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider



Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium



Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that



Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage

meets your individual needs and requirements

For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:-

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779
Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk

quoting ref: The Parish Magazine

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206)

CONTENTS

around the villages — 2

Happy Feet

The Parish Magazine - March 2019 29

Parking problems for art group
Sonning Art Group has been
considering moving its venue from
Pearson Hall to Charvil Village Hall
because of the increasing difficulty its
members — especially the more elderly
ones — are having with finding suitable
parking on Friday afternoons when
they meet.

Happy Feet at Alexandra Place,
Woodley, is Age UK Reading’s foot
care service for the over 50's who are
unable to cut their own nails and
who do not need chiropody/podiatry
services.
Happy Feet has run a nail cutting
service for over 10 years and its staff
are all trained by NHS Podiatry. It's
aim is to help maintain and improve
people's independence and mobility.
The service is not available to anyone
suffering from diagnosed poor
circulation (PVD), loss of sensation
or nerve damage to the feet.
As well as the Woodley venue,
there are others in and around
the greater Reading and Bracknell
area. When you make your first
appointment you will be advised of
the venue that is most accessible to
you. All venues are served by a bus
route and have parking facilities.
There is a small fee for this service
and a one-off payment to cover the
cost of the client’s own personal
nail kit comprising file and toenail
clippers. This prevents the risk of
cross infection. The kit will need
to be taken to each appointment.
Payment is by cash on the day,
cheque or online.
Each appointment takes up to
30 minutes and sessions are held at
regular intervals. There is a charge
for missed appointments unless
reasonable notice is given.
Happy Feet also cut fingernails
and can provide fingernail or toenail
cutting as a one-off. Gift vouchers
are available which can be used
towards the payment.
Further details from:
0118 950 2480
fcareadmin@ageuk reading.org.uk
https://www.ageuk.org.uk/reading/ourservices/nailcutting/

After a lengthy discussion at their
AGM, the membership agreed that if
the parking issue can be resolved by
the chairman, Sue Bell, they would all
be happy to remain at Pearson Hall.
John Creed was elected to the
committee following the resignation of
Terry Butcher .
Despite the parking issue, the club
membership remains full and has a
short waiting list for new members.
Bryan King won the Tom Baldwin
Trophy having had a very successful
year at the exhibitions and winning
the Chairman's Cup twice .
Jenny Halstead started the coming
year of tutorials by bringing along
an ex-Morris dancer in full costume
for members to sketch and paint. She
helped them compose some colourful
pictures while Chris the Morris dancer
proved to be an excellent model.

Bryan King, winner of the Tom Baldwin Trophy

Chris the Morris dancer (above) and (below)
Jenny Halstead with some the pictures she
helped members to compose

Pearson Hall film and talk
Held by Sonning & Sonning Eye Society

Film Club: Tuesday 26 February
The Dressmaker, an Australian revenge
comedy drama starring Kate Winslet
as a femme fatale. Doors open 7pm.
Tickets at the door, £5 members (£6
guests), includes a welcoming drink.
Illustrated talk: Friday 22 March
Brunel and the Great Western Railway.
Lionel Williams from Reading Medical
Museum talks about the building
of this important mainline and the
engineering legacy left by Brunel in
the 19th century. Doors open 7.30, for
7.45pm. Tickets £4 members (£5 guests)
from Penny Feathers 0118 934 3193.

Olny srmat poelpe can raed tihs

I cdnuolt blveiee taht I cluod aulaclty uesdnatnrd waht I was rdanieg. Its
the phaonmneal pweor of the hmuan mind. Aoccdrnig to a rscheearch at
Cmabrigde Uinervtisy, it deosn't mttaer in waht oredr the ltteers in a wrod are,
the olny iprmoatnt tihng is taht the frist and lsat ltteer be in the rghit pclae.
The rset can be a taotl mses and you can sitll raed it wouthit a porbelm. Tihs is
bcuseae the huamn mnid deos not raed ervey lteter by istlef, but the wrod as a
wlohe. Amzanig! And I awlyas tghuhot slpeling was ipmorantt!
(Yes, it is amazing that you only need the first and last letter of a word in the right
place to be able to read what is written.)

CONTENTS
30 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Woodley Décor
Painters & Decorators
Established Since 1969

Alpha Windows:
the long-established
local family business

No job too small
All work guaranteed
For a free quotation, contact us on:

0118 969 6828

For a free quotation call
0118 3766 800 or Ian Gale
on 0118 207 0199

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk

www.alphawindows.co.uk
sales@alphawindows.co.uk
Showroom: 396 London Road
Earley, Reading RG6 1BA
93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

The Window Cleaner
•
•
•
•

Interior & exterior
All windows, frames, sills & doors
Conservatory cleaning
Fully insured

We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email

07967 004426

www.etsheppard.co.uk
01491 574 644

thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

CHRIS the plumber

Established in 1858

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons
Limited

www.afjones.co.uk
0118 9573 537
33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

I offer the same friendly, reliable service as
always but in addition to general plumbing
I now offer domestic and commercial gas
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault
finding, power flush.
Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!
Emergency call out available

Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com

0785 095 6354

3584769

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 31

THE ARTS — 1

Baptismal blessings

The art of embroidery

The National Gallery, Trafalgar Square, London houses one of the
finest collections of European paintings in the world and is home to
2,300 works spanning the centuries of artistic creation. Rev Michael
Burgess is exploring some of these treasures in his current series of
articles. This week he looks at 'Christ blessing John the Baptist' by
Moretto da Brescia.

George Herbert wrote a poem entitled ‘Lent’ which
contains these lines:
Who goeth in the way which Christ hath gone,
Is much more sure to meet with him than one
That travelleth by-ways.
And so each Lent we seek to journey with our Lord
through the 40 days of this season. Lent is an Old English
word for spring. It is not a negative, depressing time, but a
season full of hope and promise.
We begin Lent on Ash Wednesday when we are
encouraged to look at our lives honestly, seeing what we
need to turn from and where we need to grow.
Jesus always had a soft spot for sinners, and so aware
of our own sins, we begin Lent in a positive frame of
mind. We rejoice in the welcome and invitation he gives to
follow him.
This month’s painting in the National Gallery has a
very unusual theme. It shows Christ blessing John the
Baptist by Alessandro Bonvicino, more commonly known
as Moretto da Brescia. He was an Italian Renaissance
painter from Brescia who was described as a master in
1516 although his dated works span from 1524 to 1554.
It is not a scene we find in the Gospels, but it is likely
that the artist was thinking of that moment in Matthew’s
Gospel when John admits that he needs to be baptised by
Jesus. 'Let it be so now,' Jesus replies, and he is baptized
by John. It is the prelude to our Lord’s wilderness
experience — that time of testing when Jesus emerged
with heart and will purified and refined for his ministry.
Around Jesus and John in this painting we see the hills
and countryside which lead to that wilderness.
As we are drawn into this intimate scene, we can give
thanks for our own baptism and pray that Jesus will bless
us as we see him blessing John the Baptist.
George Herbert allowed the Christ he loved to
transform his life. We pray for the blessing of Jesus to
transform us with his grace and mercy as we say with the
poet:
Welcome dear season of Lent.

Four images of the world:
(top) Asia
(centre left) Europe
(centre right) Africa
and (bottom) America

The Ashmolean Museum in Oxford is my favourite
museum, writes Robert Lobley. It has fabulous displays
of Roman and Greek sculpture, Egyptian mummies,
musical instruments, beautiful pottery, paintings and an
absolutely fascinating textile collection.
Oxford and the Ashmolean are very lucky. Explorers and
collectors associated with the university have often left their
collections to the various colleges and to the Ashmolean
Museum. The collection is very personal and very interesting.
On recent visits I've been drawn to a dim room where
ancient textiles that are sensitive to light, can be seen. There
are wonderful examples of interesting textiles from around
the world including fragments from India and Egypt and
some beautiful clothes and costumes.
My particular interest is mid-17th century embroidery,
framed by very skilled women and girls. These were collected
by Michael and Elizabeth Feller and given to the museum
in 2014. A favourite is a representation of the world’s four
continents in embroidery. Europe shows a woman with a
book, Asia a woman with an incense burner and strange
animals, Africa with a black woman and a globe and
America, a woman with a bow and arrow.
All are beautifully sewn and surrounded by assorted
plants and animals. Knowing what we now know about
America it seems strange that it is represented by a woman
with a bow and arrow but in the 17th century America was
still largely unknown. These scenes form the corners of the
embroidery which is framed as a picture. It is a wonderful
piece of art and holds its own among all the better known
exhibits at the Ashmolean. It is an amazing place to visit.

CONTENTS
32 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

THE ARTS — 2

Book reviews

Lent with New Daylight
New Daylight is Bible Reading Fellowship’s
most popular series of Bible reading
notes, with many thousands of devoted
subscribers. For the first time, it has
published a special edition for Lent.
As well as daily reflections from some
of BRF's best-loved writers, Lent with
New Daylight offers a range of thoughtprovoking discussion material.
Helping people engage with the Bible and applying it to
their lives has been central to BRF’s since it began in the
1920's. This new publication is designed to appeal to regular
readers and newcomers alike. David Winter, who has written
for New Daylight for almost 30 years, said: ‘A recent survey
showed that most churchgoers only hear the Bible when it’s
read to them in church, although they admit they would like to
know it better. Well, it won’t communicate from the bookshelf
or a cupboard! Surely, it’s worth giving daily Bible reading a try,
and with New Daylight I promise you it’s not a chore, but a daily
delight.’ To find out more go to http://www.brfonline.org.uk
Thomas Cochrane and the Dragon Throne — confronting
disease, distrust and murderous rebellion in Imperial China
By Andrew E Adam, SPCK, £10.99
In 1897, Tom Cochrane, a young doctor,
arrived with his bride in Inner Mongolia,
China’s northernmost territory. Three
years later, after labouring singlehandedly in a mud-floored dispensary, he
realized that his work was a drop in a sea
of suffering. A radical new approach was
needed. He was gripped by the vision of
a Western medical college and teaching
hospital in Peking. In 1900, the Boxer uprising broke out.
Fanatics roamed the countryside crying, ‘Kill the foreigners!
Kill them before breakfast!’ The Cochranes and their three
boys fled as 30,000 Christians and hundreds of missionaries
were butchered. Undeterred, Tom returned to Peking in 1901
to treat beggars and lepers in converted mule stables. After
bringing a major cholera epidemic under control, he won allies
at the imperial court. With the help of the chief eunuch, he
gained the support of the dreaded Empress Dowager. In 1906,
Cochrane established the Union Medical College in Peking,
China’s first Western medical school. Today it's a prestigious
academic centre, its missionary origins forgotten, but remains
one of countless seeds planted by Christians in China.
The Story of the Holy Land – a visual history
By Peter Walker, Lion Hudson, £12.99
This is a highly illustrated, visually led
guide through the story of the Holy
Land, from Bible times to the present
day. The Holy Land frequently features
in today's headlines as a much foughtfor territory. The book explores the Old
and New Testament history of the Holy
Land, as well as everything that happened
later — the Muslim conquest, the crusades, and the modern
rediscovery of Biblical sites — unearthing the rich layers of
history of this sacred place.

health — 1

Exercise zombie brain!
By Elizabeth Jones, Physiocare

Instead of writing lists, I prefer to exercise my brain.
However, as many people tell me when they come back
having done their exercises incorrectly or having forgotten
to do them, it doesn’t get any easier the older we get.
Some of you noticed last month my memory completely
failed me. I had missed the deadline for publication! I
blamed it on Christmas and being out of my normal routine
but maybe this is simply age related memory loss.
There is no question humans are living longer than they
used to. But are they living healthier for longer? A study
showed that 45% of people over the age of 85 are frail, often
suffering physical and mental dysfunction to the extent they
need the services of a nursing home. What is the cause of
this frailty and dysfunction in the absence of a diagnosable
disease? One culprit is probably cellular senescence.
For some years scientists have known that an
accumulation of cells in the body is linked to ageing
symptoms such as frailty and arthritis, as well as diseases
such as Alzheimer’s and Parkinson’s. These cells, also
known as zombie cells, are not completely dead so are not
cleared out by the body but are too damaged to repair tissue
or carry out normal functions. These cells behave very
differently from healthy cells. They are unable to reproduce
or divide naturally and they pump out inflammatory SOS
signals. It is these inflammatory enzymes that can lead to
tissue dysfunction and even turn otherwise healthy cells
senescence. Unable to repair itself or clear out the waste, the
body gradually deteriorates.
Studies have shown that both diet and exercise are
important determinants of healthy ageing, indeed, the
beneficial effects of exercise on health span are irrefutable.
Exercise has been shown to have a remarkably protective
influence on senescence cell build up, possibly by protecting
against cellular senescence or by augmenting the clearance
of these cells.
Scientists continue to strive to better understand the
specific mechanisms by which exercise positively affects our
health and are also researching the possibility of selectively
removing these cells from our bodies so delaying many
diseases of ageing. The idea of using a drug to target and
potentially reverse the symptoms of aging is a relatively new
one. For the first time a study has shown improvements in
humans using a drug that removes the defunct cells. A small
three-week trial on 14 pensioners designed to show that
the drug was safe resulted all 14 participants also showing
improved function. They were able to walk faster, get up
from a chair more quickly and scored better in ability tests.
In the meantime our best hope is to fight off senescent
cells with exercise. So if the regular health benefits of
exercises were not enough to get you off the sofa, maybe the
anti-ageing benefits will be.

CONTENTS

The Parish Magazine - March 2019 33

health — 2

Dr Simon Ruffle writes
Reducing pressure in the NHS with vitamins and sunshine
We all hear the press talk about pressure in the NHS. For the healthy and fit they may just let these comments fly past.
For those with health insurance may think ‘not my problem.’ Unfortunately accidents and illnesses can strike at any
time. We have our NHS as an insurance policy. It’s wonderful — but I would say that!
Initially I thought I would write this month’s article about
'1,547 less full time GPs are available this year' but '1,547'
doesn’t mean anything. If I reflect this to local figures
this means that 3 million people no longer have a GP. But
they do, as we cannot close our lists except for extreme
circumstances.
Why is there pressure? Not enough GPs, not enough
district nurses, lack of A+E staff, disinvestment and under
funding are all issues.
Only 50% of all qualified doctors having GMC
registration went on to speciality training, wasting
millions of pounds in training. Also, a ‘brave’ doctor
blamed the workforce issue on women. Rightly, stating
that a large proportion of female doctors work part time;
he used this to suggest we discriminate and change
the proportion of male/female students. I do hope the
suggestion was to increase the intake of female students.
All of the above need a better long term strategy and
NHS England need to prioritise staffing and terms and
conditions, but they are struggling for funding as well.
Pressure from the Treasury to keep spending as low as
possible means vacancies aren’t filled, pension, bursaries
and health sector wages have suffered. People are voting
with their feet. If the private sector is doing well why
would you stay in the public sector?
The under-funding comes from global economic
pressure, an ageing population, better healthcare, more
expensive treatments and general demand for services — a
pill for all ills.
As a country we need to think long term very long.
We need to educate people about illness and treatment
empowering them to care for themselves, and we need to
reduce the levels of poverty and disparity in the UK. This
is summed up in a recent report quoted in The Observer and
Guardian newspapers:
'The poorest fifth of young people are admitted in greater
numbers than the richest fifth. In cases of tonsillitis, viral
infections, abdominal pain, respiratory infections, convulsions,
gastroenteritis, poisoning, chest pain – even head injuries – the
poorest young people were admitted for emergency treatment at
rates 40% or more higher than the richest.'
It continues specifying rickets, a disease caused by poor
nutrition.
Dr Ronny Cheung, a paediatric consultant at the
Evelina Children’s Hospital, London, says he is seeing a
growing evidence of conditions not only exacerbated by
poverty, but caused by it.
He then reenforces the disparity of wealth and terms
and conditions of working practices: 'What we see on a
weekly basis is that poorer families who come in often take their
children into hospital a bit later than they otherwise would.
Maybe that’s partly down to health literacy, but – and I’ve
spoke to parents about this – it is a struggle for them to bring
children in. If your ability to make a living is on the line, your

NORMAL

RICKETS
OSTEOMALACIA

Active hearing parish
advert Protrait.pdf

threshold for taking time off work to check a child’s health is
going to be higher.'
It is nearly 31 years since I stepped foot in a NHS
facility as an insider and, apart from the names of the
NHS organisations and various health ministers which
have come and gone, I could have written the above. As a
nation we are still letting the politicians play politics with
the NHS to it’s detriment.
Rickets is caused by a lack of vitamin D, calcium and
phosphate. It leads to skeletal softening and deformity.
Eggs and oily fish are a source of vitamin D and cereals
are fortified with it. Getting out in the sunshine also
helps. It is becoming more prevalent due to poverty, the
availability and ease of fast food, working hours pressure
and poverty of education.
As doctors when we see a patient we do not concentrate
solely on the disease and it’s cure. We have to educate
and mitigate to try to stop it happening again. The NHS
cannot be cured by throwing more money at it – that is
trying to treat the disease and ‘buys a bandaid.’
Dealing with the causes has to be the very long term
plan and this cannot be achieved by short term thinking
of 5 year incumbents of the ‘leaders.’ There have been
more 5 and 10 year plans for the NHS than the 70 years it
has been in existence!
The skeletal structure of the NHS is weakening,
buckling under the pressure, but I think the politicians
are getting the message that the NHS needs a few
vitamins and some sunshine and it will be fine.

CONTENTS
34 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Miles & Daughters
Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages
Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
Offices:
24 hour Caring Service
Reading
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Wokingham
Memorials
Crowthorne
Bracknell
Twyford
Maidenhead

0118 934 5474

milesfunerals.com
The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

WEDDINGS

BY THE RIVER
‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marry@thegreathouseatsonning.co.uk
The Great House, Thames Street,
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT
| 0118 9692277

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR
The English Wedding Awards 2018

CONTENTS

Home & garden

Recipe of the month
Cider poached chicken
From Emma's Kitchen, Twyford

Ingredients — serves 4
— 500ml dry cider
— Bunch of thyme
— 2 tbsp chopped sage leaves
— 2 tbsp Dijon mustard
— 200g bacon lardons
— 200ml chicken gravy
— Salt and pepper
— Whole chicken 1.4kg (organic or free range if possible)
— 2 tbsp mustard seeds (toast in pan until they start to 'pop')
— 1 medium Savoy cabbage (cut into quarters with core intact)
Method
Preheat oven to 170 0C
Place chicken in a heavy based oven proof pan or casserole
dish and pour over cider. Add thyme and some seasoning,
bring cider to the boil on hob, put lid on and place in oven.
Cook for 1.5 hours.
Remove from oven, take out chicken and place in a warmed
roasting tin, cover with foil and allow to rest.
Remove the thyme.
Place pan back on hob, boil and reduce by two thirds.
Add cabbage, lardons and mustard seeds
Place lid back on, lower heat and cook for 8-10 minutes until
cabbage and bacon are just cooked .
Add gravy, mustard and sage and bring back to simmer.
Take foil from chicken, joint and place on warmed plates with
cabbage and bacon on the side.
Serve with mashed potatoes and seasonal vegetables.

In the garden
— Prune evergreen shrubs that have suffered frost damage,
roses and buddleia, caryopteris, hydrangea and some winter
flowering shrubs that have finished flowering.
— Cut the grass when it starts to grow and the weather and
ground conditions are favourable. The first cut should remove
only the top of the grass. Apply moss kill.
— Snowdrops can be lifted and divided as the flowers fade.
Do this every few years to avoid bulbs becoming too closely
packed.
— Established herbaceous plants with lots of young growth
may need to be thinned. Take cuttings of delphiniums, phlox,
lupins and penstemons and protect in glasshouse or frame.
— Some hardier annual seeds can be sown directly into the
garden as the weather improves.
— Mulch raspberries with well-rotted manure to feed the
plants and keep the roots moist.
— As apples, pears and plums come into leaf, look for signs of
insect damage and spray when pests appear. Do not to spray
insecticide or fungicide while fruit trees are in flower.
— Make early sowings of onions, parsnips and broad beans
direct into the garden. Broad beans and peas sown in pots
should be hardened off before planting out. Towards the end
of March sow carrots, turnips, radish and lettuce.

Supplied by East Reading Horticultural Society erhs@hotmail.co.uk

The Parish Magazine - March 2019 35

5-a-day made simple
By Emily Hyland, nutritional therapist, Charvil
We all know we need to try and eat at least five portions of
fruit and vegetables every day. In fact recent studies suggest
this should be closer to ten!
Fruit and vegetables are packed with vitamins and minerals
including folate, magnesium, potassium plus vitamins A,
C and K which our bodies need. They are also high in fibre
which helps keep us feeling fuller for longer and supports
digestive health. Two-thirds of UK adults eat fewer than
three portions of fruit or vegetables daily, with nearly half
eating none at all on at least three days a week.
A portion is equivalent to three heaped tablespoons or 80g.
Don’t stress about numbers, focus on incorporating more
fruit and vegetables into every meal and snack — you will
soon be reaching your 5-a-day.
As well fresh fruit and veg there are other foods that
count towards 5-a-day?
— Beans and pulses. Not only are these good sources of
carbohydrates and protein, they also contain essential
vitamins and minerals. However, they only count as one of
your 5-a-day regardless of the amount or type you eat. Half a
can of baked beans counts but watch the sugar levels.
— 1 tbsp tomato puree. Stirring tomato puree into a chilli or
bolognese is a quick and easy way to get one of your 5-a-day!
— Frozen fruit and veg
— Canned and tinned fruit/veg (natural juices/water are best)
— Dried fruit (a 30g serving is to equal one portion)
Although it would be nice to say that one portion of chips
contributes to your 5-a-day, sadly potatoes do not count but
They are a good source of fibre, potassium and B vitamins.
Then there's fruit juice? 150ml of unsweetened juice counts
as a maximum of one 5-a-day. These are generally high in
sugar and can impact blood sugar levels and dental health.
Tips for getting your 5-a-day
Breakfast: Jazz up your toast with avocado, mushrooms and
tomatoes; add some chopped fruit to porridge or yoghurt.
For a warming porridge add a handful of berries and stewed
apple with a pinch of cinnamon; enjoy a smoothie made from
different fruits and vegetables
Lunch: Enjoy a salad made up of a variety of different
vegetables; snack on carrots and cucumber dipped in
hummus or homemade vegetable crisps; Add raw veggies
such as cucumber, tomatoes and pepper to your sandwich
Dinner: Add an extra portion of vegetables to your main
meal; Swap potatoes for sweet potatoes; add a serving of
beans/pulses to a soup
Try and fill half your plate with fruit and vegetables of all colours
and varieties – eat the rainbow!

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH

THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture
Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY
Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989 T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

CONTENTS
36 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Local Trades and Services
ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened
Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member - Which Trusted Trader
Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member
General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP
0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe
25 years experience - local family run company
Office: 0118 961 8784 - Paul: 0776 887 4440
paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems
PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal
Free advice, reasonable rates
0798 012 9364 help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services
Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986
electricnick@live.com

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!
Call Andy on 0795 810 0128
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT
Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ
0118 977 0831
james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

Local and distant collection and delivery of
single and multiple items. (Registered waste carrier)
Call Scott on 0790 080 2393
manwithavanservices@gmail.com

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references
and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided
For free quote call: Maria 0779 902 7901

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
0779 557 2783
mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

MAN WITH A VAN

PORTMAN GARDENS - DESIGN , CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263
martyncollins@portmanpm.com

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician
Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ
0118 437 8178 http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk
Any advice you need just give me a call

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering
Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014 http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

0779 926 8123
0162 882 8130
enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY

For local odd jobs please call Phil on
0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908
Thames Street, Sonning

25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

http://salt-deliveries-online.com sales@salt-deliveries-online.com
0778 577 2263 - 0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
0118 336 2464
http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

WOODLEY PROFESSIONAL FOOTCARE
Female practitioner. Nails and other footcare
treatments including diabetic footcare advice
0118 969 4235
0751 766 5316
http://www.woodleyfootcare.co.uk

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 37

children’s page

Are you giving up something
for Lent? Why not try
doing something good for
someone every day as well
— or instead?

DON'T FORGET . . .

31

MARCH

CONTENTS
38 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

information — 2

Parish contacts

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor*
The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR
vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
*Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood
revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735
On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters
bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887
Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly alison100@talktalk.net / 0118 327 9667
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble pamscoble@googemail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens
— Perry Mills perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
— Stuart Bowman sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley mollywoodly@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Mark Jordan mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator		
— Hilary Rennie
office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697
Parish Website: http://www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine: http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters
editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown
advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey
pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaflet
Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger
Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward
david@designforprint.org

			

Advertisers index

Abbey School					24
AB Walker		 			10
ACG Services Locksmith				36
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital 		
33
ADD Plumbing					10
All Aspects Pest Control			
10
Alpha Windows 					30
Barn Store Henley		
			
14
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors				
12
Blinds Direct					22
Blue Moose					 8
Bridge House					39
Bridges Home Care
				
12
Bright Horizons Nursery				28
Bull Inn						 8
Chimney Sweep, Thames				36
Chiropody, Linda Frewin				36
Chris the Plumber					30
Clark Bicknell					36
Computer Frustrations				36
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating			
26
Design for Print
				
24
Distinct Events 					28
Dunne & Co Builders				
6
Electric Nick					36
Fields Pharmacy					28
French Horn					40
Gardiners Nursing					
6
GD Evans Interiors				24
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing			
6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants			
22
Great House Sonning				34
Handyman, Decorating				36
Haslams Estate Agents
			
2
Heron on the Ford Inn				
18
Hicks Group					14
J & D Mooney Painter & Decorator			
14
James Autos					36
Jonathan Reeves Carpentry & Furniture		
18
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons			
30
Just Brickwork					26
Kingfisher Bathrooms				16
Man with a Van 					
36
MC Cleaning					36
Miles & Daughters Funerals				
34
Mill at Sonning					
4
M & L Healthcare Solutions				
28
Mortgage Required				16
MPD Motor Services				36
Muck & Mulch					35
Odd Jobs						36
Physiocare					 6
Portman Gardens					36
Q1 Care						26
Reading Blue Coat School				
16
Red Kite Electrical					14
Richfield Flooring					12
Sabella Interiors					18
Shiplake College					 8
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home			
24
Sonning Golf Club					10
Sonning Scouts Marquees				34
Style by Julie					36
Sunrise of Sonning Senior Living			
22
Tomalin Funerals					26
Urban Roofing					36
Water Softener Salt				36
Window Cleaner					30
Woodley Décor					30
Woodley Gardens					36
Woodley Professional Footcare			
36

Please mention 'The Parish Magazine' when
responding to advertisements in this magazine

CONTENTS

The Parish Magazine - March 2019 39

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

BRIDGE HOUSE
of TWYFORD

Because you deserve the very best

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location
on the banks of the River Loddon in Twyford
A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages
and apartments with superb specification and
high quality fixtures and fittings.
• Framed by open countryside
• All the amenities of Twyford a short walk away
• Train journeys to London Paddington of
around 50 minutes
Enjoy exclusive access to our residents’ lounge
and dining facility where you can just relax

or benefit from a range of hospitality services.
When complete, the final phase of development
will provide additional amenities like our fine
dining restaurant, coffee shop, fitness suite and
swimming pool.
Safe, secure environment; discreet care, hospitality
and domestic packages available now or in the
future to help you live independently.
Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

Call 0800 230 0206

Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk
INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

40 The Parish Magazine - March 2019

CONTENTS

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

The French Horn,
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine
www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk
0118 969 2204

